1. Authorizing The City Administrator To Enter Into A Professional Services 
Agreement With Bright Research Group Inc For Training And Capacity Building 
Services From January 1, 2026, To December 31, 2026, For A Total Contract 
Amount Not To Exceed Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) And Waiving The 
Competitive Request For Proposal/Qualifications Requirement; And 

2. Authorizing The City Administrator To Enter Into A Professional Services 
Agreement With Roca, Inc. For Cognitive Behavioral Theory Training Services For 
The Term Of January 1, 2026, To September 30, 2026, In An Amount Not To 
Exceed Thirty-Six Thousand Dollars ($36,000) And Waiving The Competitive 
Request For Proposal/Qualifications And Local/Small Local Business Enterprise 
Program Requirements 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The proposed resolution, if adopted, will allow the Department of Violence Prevention (DVP) to

[...]

1. Authorizing The City Administrator To Enter Into A Professional Services Agreement With 

Bright Research Group Inc For Training And Capacity Building Services From January 1, 
2026, To December 31, 2026, For A Total Contract Amount Not To Exceed Seventy-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($75,000) And Waiving The Competitive Request For 
Proposal/Qualifications Requirement; And 

2. Authorizing The City Administrator To Enter Into A Professional Services Agreement With 
Roca, Inc. For Cognitive Behavioral Theory Training Services For The Term Of January 1, 
2026, To September 30, 2026, In An Amount Not To Exceed Thirty-Six Thousand Dollars 
($36,000) And Waiving The Competitive Request For Proposal/Qualifications And 
Local/Small Local Business Enterprise Program Requirements 

For questions regarding this report, please contact Holly Joshi, Chief of Violence Prevention, at 
(510) 920-6272.